any future contingencies of the Company.

INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/202272 INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022

23	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION	 2022	 2021
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Balance at the beginning of the year	 2,185,164	 1,328,926
	 Current Service Cost	 33,858	 308,929
	 Interest Cost	 163,887	 132,893
	 Past Service Cost	 (38,153)	 -
	 Payments made during the year	 (1,522,938)	 -
	 Actuarial (Gain)/Loss	 (618,529)	 414,416
	 Balance at the end of the year	 203,290	 2,185,164

	 The Company carried out an actuarial valuation of the gratuity as at 31st March 2022 by
Mr. M. Poopalanathan, AIA, Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultant (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of
professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the liability is the
“Projected Unit Credit Method”, the method recommended by the LKAS 19.

	 Discount rate	 11%
	 Future salary increase	 7.50%
	 Retirement Age	 60

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 March 2022 is, as shown

below

		  Effect on	 Present Value
		  Profit or Loss	 of Defined
			   Benefit
			   Obligation
		  Rs.	 Rs.
	 If Discount Rate Increases By 1%	 38,594	 (38,594)
	 If Discount Rate Decreases By 1%	 (48,550)	 48,550

	 If Salary Increment Rate Increases By 1%	 (46,249)	 46,249
	 If Salary Increment Rate Decreases By 1%	 37,027	 (37,027)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (Contd.)
As at 31st March

24	 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES	 2022	 2021
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Trade Payables	 -	 1,170,009
	 Accrued Expenses	 505,078	 1,004,632
	 TOTAL	 505,078	 2,174,641

INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022 73INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (Contd.)
As at 31st March

25	 LEASE RENTAL RECEIVED IN ADVANCE

	 On 28th February 2018, the Company entered into an Agreement with Siam City Cement

(Lanka) Ltd to lease out its property situated at No. 28/1, New Nuge Road, Peliyagoda, for a
period of 10 years. According to the terms of the Lease Agreement, the Lease Rental received
in advance as at 31st March 2019 amounts to Rs. 35.4 Million and the Lease Rental applicable
from 1st May 2019 amounts to Rs. 2,950,000/- per month. As at the year end, the Lease Rental